Repair
instructions (en)
Standard cylinders to ISO 15552
DSBF-C
7DSBF-Cc_en
2 / 38 Festo 7DSBF-Cc_en
About this magazine
Version:

(only in DSBF-C-32 … 63)
aD Cylinder barrel
2.2 Type code
The precise features of an ISO cylinder can be determined with the help of the product labelling on the cylinder. The order
code is positioned directly beneath the Festo logo and describes the ISO cylinder's features separated by a hyphen “-”.
Example:
DSBF-C-32-100-PPV-A-N3-T1-R
570077     C608
pmax.   12 bar
1
4 2
3
1 Order code
2 Serial number
3 Technical information
4 Part number
The order code on the product labelling provides the following information:
DSBF-C ISO cylinder of the type DSBF-C
32  Size: Piston diameter 32 mm
100  Stroke 100 mm
PPV  Adjustable end-position cushioning
A  Position sensing option (for proximity switch)
N3  Conforms to ISO 15552
T1  Heat-resistant seals 0 up to + 120 °C ( Chapter 2.3 on page 9)
R  Mounting rail for sensors
A list and description of all possible equipment features of the ISO cylinder can be found on the data sheet. The data
sheet is available on the Festo website ( www.festo.com).
2.3 Repair-relevant features
The ISO cylinder is equipped with repair-relevant and other, optional features.
Repair-relevant features require a different repair procedure.
The repair-relevant features are listed in the table with a reference to the corresponding repair description.
10 / 38 Festo 7DSBF-Cc_en
Bearing cap variants and repair-relevant features Other optional features Page
DSBF-C-… Standard version,
without repair-relevant feature
P, PPV, PPS, T, F, A, N3, EX4, …E,
…L, R
19
DSBF-C-…-A3
Suitable for unlubricated operation
P, PPV, PPS, T, F, A, N3, …E, …L, R
DSBF-C-…-T1
Heat-resistant seals 0 to + 120 °C
DSBF-C-…-T4
Heat-resistant seals 0 to + 150 °C
DSBF-C-…-A1
Increased chemical resistance
P, PPV, T, F, A, N3, …E, …L, R 24
DSBF-C-L
Low friction
DSBF-C-U
Constant, slow movement
P, PPV, PPS, F, A, N3, …E, …L, R
not T1/T4/A1
DSBF-C-…-T3
Resistant to low temperature – 40 to + 80 °C
P, PPV, PPS, T, F, A, N3, …E, …L, R 29
DSBF-C-…-A2
Hard scraper
P, PPV, PPS, T, F, A, N3, EX4, …E,
…L, R
Explanation of the other, optional features
L Running characteristic: low friction
U Running characteristic: constant, slow movement
T Through piston rod
F Piston rod with female thread
P Elastic cushioning rings/pads at both ends
PPV Pneumatic cushioning, adjustable at both ends
11 / 38Festo 7DSBF-Cc_en
PPS Pneumatic cushioning, self-adjusting at both ends
A Position sensing option (for proximity switch)
N3 Corresponds to ISO 15552